UNATTACHED LIST FOR AUXILIARY FORCES.

Armine William Henry Herring, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 1st May, 1905.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 19TH MAY 1905.)

DIPPING OF SHEEP (WORCESTERSHIRE) ORDER OF 1905.

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1903, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :

Power to make Regulations.

1. The Local Authority of any district specified in the Schedule to this Order may, in accordance with the provisions of this Order, make regulations-

- (i.) for prescribing regulating and securing the periodical treatment by effective dipping of all sheep in the district, or in any part of the district specified in the regulations;
- (ii.) for prescribing the separation of sheep dipped in accordance with regulations under this Order from sheep not so dipped, and, for such purpose, for prohibiting or regulating the movement of sheep along, over, or across a highway or thoroughfare;
- (iii.) for requiring returns by owners of sheep as to the sheep in their possession to be delivered to such persons, at such time, in such form, and with such particulars, as may be prescribed by the regulations;
- (iv.) for requiring notice of intention to carry out the prescribed dipping to be given by the owner or person in charge of the sheep to be dipped to such person, at such time, in such form and with such particulars, as may be prescribed by the regulations;
- (v.) for requiring evidence of dipping in compliance with the regulations to be furnished by the owner or person in charge of sheep to such person, at such time, in such form, and with such particulars, as may be prescribed. by the regulations;
- (vi.) for prescribing and regulating the cleansing and disinfection of dipping places; and
- (vii.) for authorising the sampling by an Inspector of the Local Authority of any dip which is being used for the dipping of sheep.

Confirmation of Regulations.

2.-(1.) Regulations made under this Order shall not take effect unless and until they have been submitted to and confirmed by the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries.

(2.) Unless the Board otherwise direct, the following provisions shall apply-

(i.) Notice of intention to apply for confirma-

one or more of the local newspapers circulating within the district three weeks at least before the making of the application.

- (ii.) For three weeks at least before an application, a copy of the regulations proposed to be confirmed shall be kept at the office of the Local Authority of the district, and be open during office hours thereat to the inspection of ratepayers of the district without fee or reward.
- (iii.) The Clerk of the Local Authority shall on the application of any such ratepayer furnish him with a copy of the proposed regulations on payment of sixpence.

(3.) A copy of any regulations made by a Local Authority under this Order, signed and certified by the Clerk of that Local Authority to be a true copy and to have been duly confirmed, shall be evidence, until the contrary is proved, in all legal proceedings of the due making, confirmation, and existence of the regulations, without further or other proof.

Powers of Entry of Inspectors.

3. An Inspector of the Local Authority may, subject to their direction and for the purposes of any regulation under this Order, enter any premises and examine any sheep thereon.

Power to provide Dipping Places.

4. The Local Authority of any district specified in the Schedule to this Order may provide and fit up and maintain dipping places, but subject to the approval in writing by the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries of the site of each dipping place; provided that no dipping place shall be used under this provision if its use would injuriously affect the water in any stream, reservoir, aqueduct, well, pond, or place constructed or used for the supply of water for drinking or other domestic purposes.

Short Title.

5. This Order may be cited as the DIPPING OF SHEEP (WORCESTERSHIRE) ORDER OF 1905.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this nineteenth L. S. day of May, nineteen hundred and five.

> A. W. Anstruther, Assistant-Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Districts to which this Order applies.

The county of Worcester (except the parishes of Conderton, Cutsdean, Daylesford, Evenlode, Overbury, and Teddington, transferred by agree-ment to the county of Gloucester; and the several parishes of Alderminster, Shipston-on-Stour, Tidmington, and Tredington, transferred by agreement to the county of Warwick; but including the parishes of Aston Somerville, Childswickham with Murcott, and Hinton-on-the-Green, transferred by agreement from the county of Gloucester).

The borough of Kidderminster.

The city of Worcester.

Copies of the above Order can \cdot be obtained on) Notice of intention to apply for confirma-tion of any regulations shall be given in and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.